



ELIZABETH DUDEK SECRETARY

April 7, 2015

Administrator All Women's Health Center Of Gainesville, Inc. 1135 Northwest 23rd Avenue, # N Gainesville, FL 32609

Dear Administrator:

This letter reports the findings of a state licensure survey that was conducted on April 3, 2015 by a representative of this office.

Attached is the provider's copy of the State (3020) Form, which indicates the deficiencies that were identified on the day of the visit.

Please provide a plan of correction to this Field Office, in accordance with enclosed instructions, for the identified deficiencies within ten calendar days of receipt of this faxed report. You will not receive a copy of this report in the mail; you will only receive this faxed report. All deficiencies shall be corrected no later than May 3, 2015.

## The plan of correction must include the following:

- Identify how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- Describe how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- Explain measures to be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- Identify how the facility will monitor its corrective action to ensure the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur; i.e., what program will be put into place to monitor the continued effectiveness of the systemic change.
- Ensure that no protected or other confidential information (i.e., resident or staff names) are included in the plan.
- State the completed date; the date that the facility identifies compliance can be achieved, which must be after the exit date.
- You must sign the bottom of page 1 of the statement of deficiencies; include your title and date.

The Quality Assurance Questionnaire has long been employed to obtain your feedback following survey activity. This form has been placed on the Agency's website at <a href="http://ahca.my/florida.com/Publications/Forms.shtml">http://ahca.my/florida.com/Publications/Forms.shtml</a> as a first step in providing a web-based interactive consumer satisfaction survey system. You may access the questionnaire through





All Women's Health Center Of Gainesville, Inc. April 7, 2015 Page 2

the link under Health Facilities and Providers on this page. Your feedback is encouraged and valued, as our goal is to ensure the professional and consistent application of the survey process.

Thank you for the assistance provided to the surveyor. Should you have any questions please call this office at (386) 462-6201.

Sincerely,

Kaueri L t-arloto intrifer Kriste J. Mennella Field Office Manager

KJM/bh Enclosure

TBB2

(15) Personnel orientation; (15) Inservice education record; (17) Anesthesia;

maintenance; UCA Ferm 3020-0001 ABORATORY DISHCTORS OR PRO-

(18) Equipment and supplies: availability and

IDERGUPPLIERREPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE) WIRGOR

TITLE

(XS) DATE

		*					
r 07 2	015 10:36 HP Fax	AWHC Gville 3523	724823		page 5		
From	AHCA - HQA =ie	or Office 3	386 41	6 530.0	04/07/2015 10:2	5 #652 F	0.004/012
Agency	for Health Care Adm	Inistration	λ <sup>l</sup>		ight.		0: 04/07/2015 1APPROVED
BTATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES		ENGLIA.	LOCAL MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(XI) DAT	ESURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION H	UMBER O L	A. BUILDING	·		PLETED
		1	N. V	1		- 1	
		AC13910032		B. WING		0-4/	03/2015
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AC	ORESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALL WO	MEN'S HEALTH CENT	ER OF GAINESV		THWEST 2	BRD AVENUE, # N 609		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCH		10	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO		(Xa)
TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY SCIDENTIFYING INFORM		PRETOK TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO GROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	E APPROPRIATE	GOUNTETE DATE
A 000	INITIAL COMMENT	s		A 000		-	
	on April 3, 2015, at Gainesville. This fa	ensure survey was All Women's Health clifty was found not requirements of Ch C.	Center of to be in				
A 250	Clinic Policias/Proce	edures-2nd Trimeste	et .	A 250			1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	abortions shall have procedures to imple that quality patient is the functional activities written procedures the functional activities written procedures also abortions and shortions and shall clinic personnel and approved annually by These circle politics approved annually by These circle politics (2) Pre- and post-top (3) Physician's cyrdid (4) Standing orders (5) Medications, store (7) Foreign orders (5) Medications (7) Surgocal aceptais; (7) Surgocal aceptais; (10) Documentation: records; (11) Patient discharge (12) Patient discharge (12) Patient discharge (12) Patient discharge (12) Patient rusmafer;	n: erative care; erative care; ers; with required signal: age and administra distintection; Medical records ande;	b assure bificially to . These if trimester cessible to and al director, all include ures; tion;				
[	(13) Emergency mea (14) Incident reports:		1				- 1

Apr 07 2015 10:36 HP FaxAWHC Gville 3523724823

From:AHCA - HQA Field Office 3 386 416 5300

04/07/2015 10:25

#682 P.005/012

DEINTER- 04/07/2016

	for Health Care Adm	inishnation.				: 04/07/2015 APPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTE A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	AC13910032		B. WING		04/0	3/2015
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALLWO	MEN'S HEALTH CEN		RTHWEST 2 VILLE, FL 3	3RD AVENUE, # N 2609		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IEACH CEFICIENCS	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCEO TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	OBE	(XS) COLPALETE DATE
A 250	Continued From pa	ge 1	A 250			
	(19) Volunteers; and (20) Visitors.	1		,		
	Chapter 59A-9.024,	F.A.C.	1	A 250		
	Based on interview failed to ensure the reviewed and approprocedures. The cil there were policy are volunteers and visite Findings:  Record review of the Manual showed their he Medical Direct he Medical Direct approved the Clinic An interview was no documentally the company of the Medical Direct and the company of the C	o Policy and Procedure re was no documentation of having reviewed and Policy and Procedures, nducted on OA/03/2015 at ector and she verified there on of the Policy and seen reviewed and approved to. The Director further g to contact her corporate returned and stated the lid be contacting the Medical e reviewing, and approval of nd procedures. Policy and Procedure		The medical director has reviewed and the clinic's policies and procedures. An agnature page has been added to the procedure manual. The Administrator verminder on her calendar for the medic to review policies and procedures annual sign an updated signature page. The Adwill be responsible for monitoring this pan annual basis to ensure this deficient does not recur. 4 14 - 14 Apolicy and procedure for volunteers and visitors has been developed and will be added to the policy and procedure manual. 4 - 14 1 15	updated olicy and rill place a all director ally and to ministrator ractice on practice	
		ducted on 04/03/2015 at ector and she stated there is				

From:AHCA - HOA Field Office S 386 418 5300

04/07/2018 10:26

#652 P.006/012

PRINTED: 04/07/2015

FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE BURYEY COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING AC13910032 04/03/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COOR 1135 NORTHWEST 23RD AVENUE, # N ALL WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER OF GAINESV GAINESVILLE, FL 32609 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFO TAC A 250 Continued From page 2 A 250 no Policy and Procedure in relation to volunteers and visitors. We do have students who come and work in the clinic to work off their required hours. We have them sign a confidentiality statement, but there is no Policy and Procedure for volunteers. We do have some patients that have someone come with them and stay with them before and after the procedure; I never really thought about them as a visitor. There is no Policy and Procedure in relation to visitors elther. A 301 Medical Screening/eval -2nd Trimester A 301 Laboratory Services. (a) Laboratory services shall be provided on-site or through arrangement with a laboratory that holds the appropriate federal Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) certificate and state of Florida clinical laboratory license issued pursuant to Chapter 483, Part I, F.S. (b) All laboratory services provided on-site shall be performed in compliance with state of Florida clinical laboratory licensure and federal CLIA orgalisions Rh factor. Rh lasting for Rh negative patients shall be conducted, unlass reliable written documentation of blood type is available. All laboratory test reports shall be placed in the patient 'a medical record. All laboratory test and storage areas, records and reports shall be available for inspection by the agency. If a person who is not a physician performs an ultasound examination, that person shall have

ZI-1B411

From:AHCA - HQA Field Office 3 388 418 5300

\pr 07 2015 10:37 HP FaxAWHC Gville 3523724823

04/07/2016 10:27 #652 P.007/012

PRINTED: 04/07/2015

	for Health Care Adm				FORM APPROVED
	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLU. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTI A. BURDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION 9:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		AC13910D32	B. WING_		04/03/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER DE GAINESV 1135 NO		, STATE, ZIP GODE 23RD AVENUE, # N	
(X4) ID REFIX TAG	SEACH DEFICIENCY	TENENT OF DEFICENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTS (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERIGENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
The second control of	completed a course equipment. The put licensed practical in nurse practitioner, of the request of the procedure is perfor evaluation results we estimate of the probfetus.  A test for anemia sh	ce that he or she has In the operation of ultrasound sicilan, registered nurse, urse, advanced registered y physician assistant shall, at attent and before the abortion ned, review the ultrasound ith the patient, including an able gestational age of the	A 301	A301 The Administrator completed a course is operation of ultrasound equipment on A	n the 1/5/15.
	Based on Interview a failed to ensure a pe ultrasound examinat	not met as evidenced by: and record review the clinic rison who was performing ions had documented completed a course in the isound equipment.		The physician reviews ultrasounds prior procedure. Documented evidence of cold this course has been placed in the Administrator's personnel record.	
	An interview was con 12:05 PM with the D the only one in the fa ultrasounds and ther do not have docum on the docum dequipment altrasound equipment completing the cours	inducted on 04/03/2015 at fractor and she stated it emicility that conducts the the Physician reviews them the Physician reviews them ented evidence that I have in the operation of the thin I am in the process of se training for NAF (National and I have not completed it			
Form 30		anducted of the Director's		248411	Econitiuation sheet 4 of 9

pr 07 2015 10:37 HP FaxAWHC Gville 3523724823

page 9

#862 P.OUB/ 012

From:AHCA - HQA Fleid Office 3 386 418 5300

04/07/2015 10:28

PRINTED: 04/07/2015

Agency	for Health Care Adm	inistration			r Caron	APPROVEL
STATEME AND PLA	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BULDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(XX) DATE	SURVEY LETED
	AC13910032		B. WING			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER OF GAINESY 1135 NOR		STATE, ZIP CODE RD AVENUE, # N	1 0400	3/2015
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUIL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D RF	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 301	Continued From page	ge 4	A 301			
	contain documentat	d it showed the record did not ion of the Director having use of the ultrasound			To the state of th	
A 302	Medical Screening/e	Į.	A 302			
	Laboratory Equipme	nt and Supplies.				
	storage, and testing provisions of Rule 59 maintained according	d supplies for the collection, of specimens shall meet the 3A-7 F.A.C., and shall be g to manufacturer's manner that ensures			The second second second	
	of specimens or lest	ded to ensure that the proper				
	(c) All dated supplies used beyond their ex	and materials shall not be piration date.				
i i	collection, storage an	s and supplies for the id transportation of is shall be available on site.				
1	Chapter 59A-9.025(3	), F.A.C.	-		1	- 1
Samuel Co.	Based on interview, o review the clinic failed	not met as evidenced by: bservation, and record to ensure dated supplies at being used beyond their				
ļ	FIndings:				!	- 1
	n observation was c	onducted on 04/03/2015 at				

HCA Form 3020-0001

TATE FORM

444 ZH9411

of donamustion sheet 5 of 9

lpr 07 2015 10:37 HP FaxAWHC Gville 3523724823

page 10

From:AMCA - HQA Field Office 3 396 416 5300

04/07/2015 10:28 #652 P.009/012

PRINTED: 04/07/2015

		ENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDENSUPPLIENCLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) CATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	·	AC13910032	B. WING	1000	04/03/2015	
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AG			STATE, ZIP COCE		
ALL WO	MEN'S HEALTH CENT		THWEST 2	3RD AVENUE, # N		
(X4) IO PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCES TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	DEE	(XS) COMPLETE BATE
	there was a contain Resgent lest étips billrubin, prolein, sin glucose, pli, specill Urine by Dip and Re expired on 10/2014, observed with 6 cot unlabeted and did nend of the syringe, contained in expired on the syringe. An interview was co 9:38 AM with the Did on the syringe contained in flushes. "I don't kn end of the syringe, we draw up the salif on't label them. The Urispec 11 - Way Re expired 10/2014. An observation conc AM of the lab and it bottles of 10% isopn Antiseptic with an expired 10/2014. An interview was continued to the salient of the sali	re room two and it ahowed prof Unipspe 11 - Way for blood, urebilinogen, rile, ketones, asoorbic add, or gravity and Leucocytes in self, or gravity and Leucocytes in self Techniques and There was a 10 oc syringe of clear liquid that was ot have a cap covering the cated in a bin with packaged ringes.  The self of the	A 302	A302 The expired reagent test strips, isopropy alcohol, Hydrogen Peroxide and suturing were discarded the same day the inspect of the same day to the same day the same day to the same day the same day to sa	g supplies stor was will be month for ing spiration es shave label any be certain ringe. The ing that	
	supplies and it shows packages with one h	le suturing equipment and ad two 2 - 0 Polysorb aving an expiration date of				***************************************

HCA FORM 3020-000

ZHB411

If continuation sheet, 6 of 9

From:AHCA - HQA Field Office 3 386 418 5300

04/07/2015 10:29 #662 P.010/012

PRINTED: 04/07/2015 FORM APPROVED

Agency	Agency for Health Care Administration							
STATEME AND PLAN	NY OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		AC13910032	B. WING		04/	03/2015		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE				
ALL WO	MEN'S HEALTH CEN		ithwest 2 ILLE, FL 3:	3RD AVENUE, # N 2609				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	YEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST DE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REPERENCED TO THE APPROV OEPICIENCY)	DBE	COMPLETE DATE		
A 302	of 10/2005. One p. expiration date of 0 Protenz 2-0 with a ceptification of 2-0 with a	econd with an expiration date schage of Maxon 2 - D with an RZO10, and one package of expiralion date of 01/2012. On the an expiration date of 01/2012 on expiration date of 03/2002 on expiration date of 03/2002 on expiration date of 103/2002 on expiration date of 103/2002 on expiration date of the packages, and an 1/2007 on two of the enducted on 04/03/2015 at Director and she verified the sted had expired.  Be Policy and Procedure titled, tory, General Standards and crys Seffey Policy's showed 3, ment and supplies are stored expiration of the fing protection of the ting protection of the ting protection are expirated and expiration dated feet policy sterlifly and quality. 4. supplies and expiration dated	A 302					
A 600		ual clinical record shall be	A 600					
	be complete, accura	patient. Clinical records shall stely documented, and sized to facilitate storage and			The same of the sa			
** December 1194 194 194 194		shall be complete, accurately stematically organized to d retrieval.			-			

UICA Form 3020-0001

STATE FORM

ZHB411

page 9

Apr 07 2015 10:38 HP FaxAWHC Gville 3523724823

page 12

04/ 07/2015 10:29 #852 P.011/ 012

From AHDA - HQA Fleid Office 3

386 418 6300

TATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	/Y1 CBT	SURVEY
AND FORM OF CONRECTION		PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		):	COMPLETED	
	AC13916032		B. WING		04/	03/2015
AME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 730	2012010
LL WO	MEN'S HEALTH CEN		RTHWEST 2	3RD AVENUE, # N 2609		
K4) ID REFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DERICIPICIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION: GROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A OFFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLI DATE
A 500	Continued From pa	ge 7	A 600	de la		<del> </del>
	(b) Clinical records abortion procedures and secure.	involving second trimester s shall be kept confidential				
	performing the seco recorded in the clini following the process	s signed by the physician and trimester abortion shall be cal record immediately ture or that an operative ered in the clinical record to ormation.				
and annual to \$1 pt any hands	Chapter 59A-9.031(	1), F.A.C.				
	Based on observation falled to ensure clini	on and interview the clinic cal records involving second ocedures were kept				
1	Findings;				i	
	10:14 AM of the son exams and counsell bio fold doors over a	conducted on 04/03/2015 at ogram room, also used for ng, and it showed there were large closet area with one of baserved were multiple		A600 The charts in the closet have been		
- 1	patients' records. Both doors were unsecured and were easily opened for assess to the records.			were installed on the bi-fold doors closet doors will remain locked.	on 4/8/15. The	
	10:18 AM with the Di nowhere else to put I surveyor asked abou selient in the exam n ratient may be in the When this surveyor a sible to view the recov	inducted on 04/03/2015 at rector and she stated I have these records. When this it access to the records by a com the Director stated a room a minute or two stone, taked about patients being rids, the Director stated that noce they were not locked.				

ATE FORM

or 07 2015 10:38 HP FaxAWHC Gville 3523724823

Agency for Health Care Administration

page 13

From:AHCA - HQA Field Office 3 386 418 5300

04/07/2015 10:30

#662 P.012/012

PRINTED: 04/07/2015 FORM APPROVED

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		AC13910032	B. WING_		04/03/2015	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE ZIP CODE		
ALL WO	MEN'S HEALTH CENT		LLE, FL 3	23RD AVENUE, # N 12609		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDE PROJECT)	DISE CONFUSTS	
All of Allegge and the second	of a combination of abortion patients.	first and second trimester				
* * * ********************************						
ICA Form 30			as 7	PN84-1	If continuation theat 9 of 9	
AIE PURM		-	Z	(109 it	N OWNER CREOK STREET IN STREET	